
Appointments 
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillors Jane Avis, Simon Hall, Manju Shahul-Hameed, Louisa Woodley, 
Jason Perry and Tim Pollard

A meeting of the Appointments Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Monday, 13 May 2019 at 1.00 pm in F10, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Annette Wiles 020 8726 6000 x64877
annette.wiles@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Thursday, 2 May 2019

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE GREAT MAJORITY OF THE BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED 
AT THS MEETING WILL BE CONFIDENTIAL AND THEREFORE WILL BE CONDUCTED 
IN PART B OF THE AGENDA. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Election of the Chair 
For the Members, where the Chair of the Committee isn’t in attendance, 
to elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting.

2.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from Members of the Committee

3.  Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 18)
To approve the minutes of the meetings held on the following dates:
 23 May 2018;
 18 July 2018; 
 12 September 2018;
 15 October 2018;
 18 October 2018;
 13 November 2018; and
 20 November 2018.

4.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

5.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice from the Chair of any business not on the Agenda 
which should, in the opinion of the Chair, by reason of special 
circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency.

6.  Appointment to Director of Operations (Pages 19 - 32)
For Members to undertake the shortlisting and interview process to 



3

appoint to the role of Director of Operations.

7.  Appointment to Director of Integration and Innovation (Pages 33 - 
44)
For Members to undertake the shortlisting and interview process to 
appoint to the role of Director of Integration and Innovation.

8.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

9.  Appointment to Director of Operations (Part B) 
For Members to undertake the shortlisting and interview process to 
appoint to the role of Director of Operations.

10.  Appointment to Director of Integration and Innovation (Part B) 
For Members to undertake the shortlisting and interview process to 
appoint to the role of Director of Integration and Innovation.



This page is intentionally left blank



Appointments Committee

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 23 May 2018 at 7.34 pm in Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Alison Butler and Tony Newman

PART A

1/17  Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair

The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Tony Newman as Chair of 
the Committee, and Councillor Alison Butler as Vice-Chair of the Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2018-2019.

The meeting ended at 7.35 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Appointments Committee

Meeting held on Wednesday, 18 July 2018 at 10.00 am in F10, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Alison Butler, Clive Fraser, Simon Hall, Tim Pollard, Manju Shahul-
Hameed and Gareth Streeter

Also 
Present:

Jo Negrini (Chief Executive), Richard Simpson (Executive Director for 
Resources and Section 151 Officer)

PART A

2/18  Apologies for Absence

There were none.

3/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were none.

4/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

5/18  Appointment of Chief Digital Officer

RESOLVED: The Committee agreed the recommendations in the report: 
1. The salary package of Chief Digital Officer of £117,300 per annum under 

the Localism Act 2011 was AGREED.
2. It was agreed to undertake the selection for and agree an appointment to 

the post of Chief Digital Officer from the candidate(s) detailed in the Part B 
appendices to the agenda. Any appointment to be subject to the 
appointment notification process as set out in section 3.4 of part 4J of the 
Council’s Constitution (Staff Employment Procedure Rules).

6/18  Exempt Items

The following motion was moved to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 

Page 7



The motion was put and it was AGREED by the Committee to exclude the 
press and public for consideration of items listed in part B of the agenda.

7/18  Appointment of Chief Digital Officer

RESOLVED: The Committee resolved that Neil Williams be appointed as 
Chief Digital Officer. 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Signed:

Date:

Page 8



Appointments Committee

Meeting held on Wednesday, 12 September 2018 at 10.00 am in F5, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Tony Newman (Chair);
Councillor Alison Butler (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Alisa Flemming, Maria Gatland, Shafi Khan and Tim Pollard

Also 
Present:

Councillor Simon Hall
Jo Negrini (Chief Executive), Eleanor Brazil and Martin Pratt

PART A

9/18  Apologies for Absence

There were none.

10/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

11/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

12/18  Appointment to Executive Director for Children, Families & Education 
and Approval of salary for Director of Public Realm

RESOLVED: The Committee resolved:-
1. That the salary package of Executive Director, Children Families &   

Education at a salary of £135,000 per annum under the Localism Act 
2011, including a provision for an additional market supplement of up to 
£15k per annum as may be required to attract the calibre of candidate for 
this role within the context of the borough’s opportunities and challenges 
be agreed.

2. That the salary package of Director Public Realm at a salary of £107,000 
per annum under the Localism Act 2011 be agreed.

3. That the proposed officer assimilation to the post of Director Public Realm 
be noted.

13/18  Exempt Items

The following motion was moved to exclude the press and public:

Page 9



“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

 

The motion was put and it was AGREED by the Committee to exclude the 
press and public for consideration of items listed in part B of the agenda.

14/18  Appointment to Executive Director for Children, Families & Education

The Committee RESOLVED that Robert Henderson be appointed as 
Executive Director for Children, Families & Education.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Signed:

Date:

Page 10



Appointments Committee

Meeting held on Monday, 15 October 2018 at 10.00 am in Room F5, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Jane Avis, Alisa Flemming, Maria Gatland, Simon Hall, Shafi Khan 
and Robert Ward

Also 
Present:

Jo Negrini, Chief Executive Officer 

PART A

1/18  Election of Chairman

Councillor Simon Hall proposed Councillor Alisa Flemming be Chair of the 
Appointments Committee and Councillor Shafi Khan seconded the motion.

RESOLVED: That Councillor Alisa Flemming be Chair of the Appointments 
Committee.

2/18  Apologies for Absence

There were none.

3/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were none.

4/18  Urgent Business (if any)

Thre were none.

5/18  Exempt Items

The allocation of business was noted.

6/18  Appointment to Director of Early Help and Children's Social Care

RESOLVED: That

Page 11



1. The salary package of Director of Early Help and Children’s Social 
Care of £117,300 per annum under the Localism Act 2011 be agreed; 
and

2. The Committee undertake the selection for and agree an appointment 
to the post of Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care from 
the candidates detailed in the Part B appendices to the agenda. Any 
appointment to be subject to the appointment notification process as 
set out in section 3.4 of part 4J of the Council’s Constitution (Staff 
Employment Procedure Rules.

7/18  [The following motion is to be moved and seconded as the “camera 
resolution” where it is proposed to move into part B of a meeting]

The following motion was moved by Councillor Simon Hall and seconded by 
Councillor Alisa Flemming to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

8/18  Appointment to Director of Early Help and Children's Social Care

The Committee AGREED to appoint Nick Pendry to the role of Director of 
Early Help and Children’s Social Care.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Signed:

Date:

Page 12



Appointments Committee

Meeting held on Thursday, 18 October 2018 at 9.00 am in Room F11, Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Jane Avis, Lynne Hale, Simon Hall, Patricia Hay-Justice and 
Yvette Hopley

Also 
Present:

Jo Negrini, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

PART A

9/18  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

10/18  Disclosure of Interests

There was no disclosure of interests.

11/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was no urgent business.

12/18  Exempt Items

The allocation of business between Parts A and B of the Agenda was 
AGREED as outlined in the published agenda.

13/18  Appointment to Director of Gateway Services

The recommendation was AGREED: Undertake the selection for and agree 
an appointment to the post of Director of Gateway Services from the 
candidates(s) detailed in the Part B appendices to the agenda. Any 
appointment to be subject to the appointment notification process as set out in 
section 3.4 of part 4J of the Council’s Constitution (Staff Employment 
Procedure Rules).

14/18  Appointment to Director of Housing Assessment & Solutions

Page 13



The recommendation was AGREED: Undertake the selection for and agree 
an appointment to the post of Director of Housing Assessment & Solutions 
from the candidates(s) detailed in the Part B appendices to the agenda. Any 
appointment to be subject to the appointment notification process as set out in 
section 3.4 of part 4J of the Council’s Constitution (Staff Employment 
Procedure Rules).

15/18  [The following motion is to be moved and seconded as the “camera 
resolution” where it is proposed to move into part B of a meeting]

The following motion was AGREED:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

16/18  Appointment to Director of Gateway Services

The Committee AGREED the appointment of Julia Pitt as the Director of 
Gateway Services.

17/18  Appointment to Director of Housing Assessment & Solutions

The Committee AGREED the appointment of Yvonne Murray as the Director 
of Housing Assessment & Solutions.

Signed:

Date:

Page 14



Appointments Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 13 November 2018 at 3.30 pm in F12 - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Tony Newman (Chair);
Councillor Alison Butler (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Hamida Ali, Lynne Hale, Simon Hall and Helen Redfern

Also 
Present:

Jo Negrini, Chief Executive 
Sue Moorman, Director of Human Resources

PART A

18/18  Election of the Chair

Councillor Newman was confirmed as Chair of the Committee.

19/18  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

20/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosure of interests.

21/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was not urgent business.

22/18  Appointment to Executive Director of Gateway, Strategy & Engagement 
(Part A)

The recommendations were AGREED:
1) Agree the salary package of the Executive Director of Gateway, strategy 

and Engagement up to £135,000 per annum, pursuant to guidance issued 
under the Localism Act 2011 and the provisions of the Council’s 
Constitution.

2) Undertake a shortlisting process and subsequent selection and 
appointment to the post of Executive Director of Gateway, Strategy and 
Engagement from the candidate(s) detailed in Part B appendices to the 
agenda.

Page 15



3) Note that the successful candidate offer of appointment will be subject to 
the appointment notification process as set out in section 3.4 of part 4J of 
the Council’s Constitution (Staff Employment Procedure Rules).

23/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was AGREED:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

24/18  Appointment to Executive Director of Gateway, Strategy & Engagement 
(Part B)

The Committee AGREED the appointment of Hazel Simmonds as the 
Executive Director of Gateway, Strategy and Engagement.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Signed:

Date:

Page 16



Appointments Committee

Meeting held on Friday, 30 November 2018 at 12.30 pm in 

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Simon Hall (Chair), Oni Oviri, Robert Ward, Jane Avis, 
Manju Shahul-Hameed and Patricia Hay-Justice

Also 
Present:

Jo Negrini (Chief Executive)

PART A

25/18  Election of the Chair

Councillor Avis proposed and Councillor Ward seconded Councillor Hall as 
Chair. Councillor Hall was AGREED as the Chair of the Committee.

26/18  Apologies for Absence

Councillor Collins gave his apologies (with Councillor Hay-Justice 
substituting).

27/18  Disclosure of Interest

There was no disclosure of interests.

28/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was no urgent business.

29/18  Appointment to Director of Commissioning & Procurement

Councillor Avis proposed and Councillor Ward seconded the 
recommendations. The Committee AGREED the recommendations:

1. Agree the salary package of the Director of Commissioning & Procurement 
of £117,300 per annum under the Localism Act 2011.

2. Undertake the selection for and agree an appointment to the post of 
Director of Commissioning & Procurement from the candidate(s) detailed 
in the Part B appendices to the agenda. Any appointment to be subject to 
the appointment notification process as set out in section 3.4 of part 4J of 
the Council’s Constitution (Staff Employment Procedure Rules).

30/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Page 17



The following motion was AGREED:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

31/18  Appointment to Director of Commissioning & Procurement

The Committee AGREED to appoint Sarah Warman as the Director of 
Commissioning & Procurement.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Signed:

Date:

Page 18



REPORT TO:  APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
 13 May 2019

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT TO DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS
   

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director for Health, Wellbeing and Adults 

CABINET 
MEMBER:

 Councillor Jane Avis

WARDS: All

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  The Council’s management 
structure.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  The salary cost of this post is contained within the existing 
2019/20 budget. 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 Agree the salary package of the Director of Operations of £119,646 per 
annum under the Localism Act 2011.

1.2 Agree candidate selection for interview and subsequently agree an 
appointment to the post of Director of Operations from the candidate(s) 
detailed in the Part B appendices to the agenda (to follow).  Any appointment 
to be subject to the appointment notification process as set out in section 3.4 
of part 4J of the Council’s Constitution (Staff Employment Procedure Rules).

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report seeks the Committee’s approval to undertake the selection for the post of 
Director of Operations. 

3. DETAIL

Background

3.1 There are a number of key drivers that have influenced the new management 
structure within the Health, Wellbeing and Adults Department, and drive forward a 
stronger collaborative approach for the communities of Croydon.  The Council 
continues to see increases in demand for services and increased complexity of cases 
meaning that since April 2018, there has been a 17% increase in the number of care 
packages.  As we move in to a new financial year, the pressures are predicted to 
continue.  The national adult social care funding gap will still be at around £2bn and 
our budget planning is further impacted by the delay in publishing the Social Care 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



green paper.  Our Adult Social Care and All Age Disability Division restructuring will 
help to ensure that we protect frontline service and continue to deliver valuable 
services to vulnerable residents through:

3.1.1 New ways of working for Croydon - The Councils new operating model intends to 
provide services on a locality footprint, and these will be tailored towards the needs 
of the local population. The Health, Wellbeing and Adults Directorate, will support this 
approach by working to the same locality based footprint which also aligns to the 
integrated care networks, huddles and community developmen
[...]
any issues positively.

Taking Responsibility: We encourage and support each other to take 
responsibility and show what we can do, learning together and recognising 
each others’ contributions.

 You are clear where formal accountability lies and where we can all take 
responsibility for results. You praise your colleagues for their efforts and 
ideas and thank them for their contributions.

Valuing Diversity: We make the most of the many perspectives that make 
Croydon distinctive.

 You treat all staff and customers with equal value and respect. In 
everything you do, you make good use of the wide variety of background, 
skills and perspective your teams, the Council and the community 
demonstrate.

Created: April 2019 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
 13 May 2019

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT TO DIRECTOR OF INTEGRATION AND 
INNOVATION   

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director for Health, Wellbeing and Adults 

CABINET 
MEMBER:

 Councillor Jane Avis

WARDS: All

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  The Council’s management 
structure.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  The salary cost of this post is contained within the existing 
2019/20 budget. 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 Agree candidate selection for interview and subsequently agree an 
appointment to the post of Director of Integration and Innovation from the 
candidate(s) detailed in the Part B appendices to the agenda (to follow).  Any 
appointment to be subject to the appointment notification process as set out 
in section 3.4 of part 4J of the Council’s Constitution (Staff Employment 
Procedure Rules).

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report seeks the Committee’s approval to undertake the selection for the post of 
Director of Integration and Innovation. 

3. DETAIL

Background

3.1 There are a number of key drivers that have influenced the new management 
structure within the Health, Wellbeing and Adults Department, and drive forward a 
stronger collaborative approach for th
[...]
community 
demonstrate.

Created: April 2019 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 18/07/2018 Appointments Committee
	Minutes , 12/09/2018 Appointments Committee
	Minutes , 15/10/2018 Appointments Committee
	Minutes , 18/10/2018 Appointments Committee
	Minutes , 13/11/2018 Appointments Committee
	Minutes , 30/11/2018 Appointments Committee

	6 Appointment to Director of Operations
	Role Profile - Director of Operations (April 2019)

	7 Appointment to Director of Integration and Innovation
	Role Profile - Director of Integration and Innovation (April 2019)




Minutes of the meeting


Appointments Committee

Meeting held on Monday, 13 May 2019 at 1.00 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Jane Avis, Simon Hall, Manju Shahul-Hameed, Louisa Woodley 
and Jason Perry

Also 
Present: Guy Van-Dichele (Executive Director of Health, Wellbeing & Adults)
Apologies: Councillor Tim Pollard

PART A

32/18  Election of the Chair

Councillor Avis proposed and Councillor Woodley seconded the motion that 
Councillor Hall chair the meeting. The Committee agreed the motion.

RESOLVED: Councillor Hall was elected as Chair of the meeting.

33/18  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tim Pollard.

34/18  Minutes of Previous Meetings

The minutes of the following meetings were agreed as an accurate record:
 23 May 2018;
 18 July 2018;
 12 September 2018;
 15 October 2018;
 18 October 2018;
 13 November 2018; and
 20 November 2018.

35/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests.

36/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

37/18  Appointment to Director of Operations



RESOLVED: The Committee agreed the recommendations in the officer’s 
report.
 Agreed the salary package of the Director of Operations of £119,646 per 

annum under the Localism Act 2011; and
 Agreed candidate selection for interview and subsequently agreed an 

appointment to the post of Director of Operations from the candidate(s) 
detailed in the Part B appendices to the agenda.  Any appointment was to 
be subject to the appointment notification process as set out in section 3.4 
of part 4J of the Council’s Constitution (Staff Employment Procedure 
Rules).

38/18  Appointment to Director of Integration and Innovation

RESOLVED: The Committee agreed the recommendation in the officer’s 
report:
 Agreed candidate selection for interview and subsequently agreed an 

appointment to the post of Director of Integration and Innovation from the 
candidate(s) detailed in the Part B appendices to the agenda.  Any 
appointment was to be subject to the appointment notification process as 
set out in section 3.4 of part 4J of the Council’s Constitution (Staff 
Employment Procedure Rules).

39/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude 
the press and public for the remainder of the meeting.

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

40/18  Appointment to Director of Operations (Part B)

RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to appoint Annette McPartland as the 
Director of Operations.

41/18  Appointment to Director of Integration and Innovation (Part B)

RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to appoint Rachel Soni as the 
Integration and Innovation.

The meeting ended at 2.00 pm



Signed:

Date:


